

No. 18-6848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MITCHELL JENNINGS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF
EXECUTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

*ELLEN STEWART-KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General for
Criminal Justice

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. History of Proceedings.....	1
II. Facts of the Crime	3
III. Facts Relevant to the Issues	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. Certiorari Review and a Stay of Execution Are Foreclosed by an Independent and Adequate State-Procedural Bar	9
II. This Court Should Not Ignore the Application of State Law to Revisit Jennings's Claims of <i>Penry</i> Error Especially When Jennings's Weak Evidence of Remorse Was Presented to Jury	11
III. This Court Should Not Ignore the Application of State Law to Review Jennings's Class of One Equal Protection Claim	16
IV. Jennings Is Not Entitled to a Stay of Execution.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quartermann</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	12, 13, 14
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Brewer v. Quartermann</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	12, 13
<i>Busby v. Dretke</i> , 359 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	17
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	14
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 304 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	19
<i>Ex parte Martinez</i> , 233 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	19
<i>Ex parte Moreno</i> , 245 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	19

<i>Ex parte Smith,</i> 309 S.W.3d 53 (Tex. Crim. App. 201)	19
<i>Fuller v. Johnson,</i> 158 F.3d 903 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Gibson v. Texas Dep’t Ins.,</i> 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Graham v. Collins,</i> 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	13, 14
<i>Hill v. McDonough,</i> 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley,</i> 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	8
<i>Mata v. City of Kingsville,</i> 275 F. App’x 412 (5th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Matchett v. Dretke,</i> 380 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Michigan v. Long,</i> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	11
<i>Moore v. Texas,</i> 535 U.S. 1044 (2002)	10
<i>Murray v. Giarratano,</i> 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	8
<i>Nelson v. Campbell,</i> 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	20
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	20
<i>Penry v. Johnson,</i> 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	12

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	11, 16
<i>Pierce v. Thaler</i> , 604 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	11
<i>Stotter v. Univ. of Tex. at San Antonio</i> , 508 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Williams v. Davis</i> , 192 F.Supp.3d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2016)	14, 18

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

Article 11.071, Section 5(a) of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure ...	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(c)	10
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 11.071, Section 5.....	8, 10
